Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

Part

2640*
Haiti, Western Republic, six centimes, AN15 (1818)
(KM.17); twelve centimes, AN10 (1813), AN14 (1817)
(both) (KM.11, 13, 14); twenty five centimes, ANXI (1814),
AN14 (1817) (KM.12.2, 15.2). Nearly extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$270

Lot 2641

Part

2641*
Haiti, Republic (1825-1850), President Boyer, one centime,
ANA43 (1846) (three) (KM.24, 25.1, .2); two centimes, AN28
(1831), AN43 (1846) (2 different types) (KM.22, 26, 27.2);
six centimes, AN43 (1846) (KM.28); twenty five centimes,
AN31 (1834) (KM.18.1); fifty centimes, AN25 (1828)
(KM.20); one hundred centimes, AN27 (1830) (KM.23).
The KM.26 and 28 rare in this condition, very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$750

2642*

Haiti, Empire (1850), two centimes, 1850 (both) (KM.35,

36); six and a quarter centimes, 1850 (KM.38). Nearly

uncirculated; good very fine; nearly extremely fine. (3)
$600



Part

2643*
Haiti, Republic (1863-), one centime 1881, 1895 (KM.42,
48); two centimes, 1881, 1894 (KM.43, 9); five centimes,
1863, 1889, 1904 (both), 1949 (KM.39, 50, 52, 53, 57); ten
centimes, 1863, 1886 (KM.40, 44); twenty centimes, 1863,
1881, 1907 (KM.41, 45, 55); fifty centimes, 1895, 1908
(KM.47, 56). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$750
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2644*
Haiti, Republic (1863-), one gourde, 1882 (KM.46). Nearly
extremely fine.

$150

2645*
Honduras, Republic, real coinage, one eighth real 1870
(KM.30), one quarter real 1869 (KM.31), one real 1870A
(KM.33); peso coinage, half centavo 1885 (KM.45), one
centavo 1907 (KM.59), fifty centavos 1871 (KM.37), one
peso, 1895 (KM.62); Lempira coinage, one centavo 1939
(KM.771), two, five, ten centavos 1956 (KM.78, 72.1, 76.1),
twenty centavos 1958 (KM.73), fifty centavos 1951 (KM.74),
one lempira 1937 (KM.75). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$350



2646*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1875 (KM.4.1). Red
and brown, uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

2647*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2).

Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$850

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.

2648
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2) and
1901 (KM.4.3). Nearly very fine; extremely fine traces of
red. (2)

$90

2649*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1900H (KM.4.3).
A few small oxidation spots, otherwise full mint red,
uncirculated.

$100

2650*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1863 (KM.6.1).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$180

2651*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2).
Reverse with brilliance and die break through date, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$250

2652*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2) and
1901 (KM.6.3). Cleaned, good extremely fine; uncirculated.
2

$140

2653*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1888 (KM.7).
Nearly uncirculated with underlying brilliance and relatively
unmarked and rare.

$650

2654
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1892 (KM.7).
Cleaned nearly very fine.

$50

2655*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891 (KM.9.1).
Slight obverse surface marking, underlying brilliance, light
bluish toning, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$850

2656*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1893 (KM.9.1)
Surface marking, underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely
fine.

$500



2657* 2662*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891H (KM.9.2). Hong Kong, George V, five cents, 1932 (KM.18) and 1935

Surface marks, old brown and golden red toning, nearly (KM.18a). Choice uncirculated. (2)

extremely fine and rare in this condition. $100
$500

2658*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, one cent, 1902 (KM.11). Full
original mint red, carbon spot either side, otherwise choice
uncirculated.

$150

2663*
Hong Kong, George VI, five cents, 1937 (KM.20), 1939KN
(KM.22), 1949 (KM.26). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

2659*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, five cents, 1904 (KM.12). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$100

2660*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent, 1923 (KM.16). Slightly
toned full original mint red, uncirculated.

$50
2664*
Hong Kong, George VI, ten cents, 1937 (KM.21), 1938
(KM.23), 1950 (KM.25). Choice uncirculated. (3)
$100
2661* 2665*

Hong Kong, George V, one cent 1931 (KM.17), ten cents, Hong Kong, George VI, fifty cents, 1951 (KM.27.1). Choice
1935 (KM.19). Toned, uncirculated. (2) uncirculated.

$70 $100
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2666
Hong Kong, Elizabeth I, five cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fifty cents, 1963
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34). Uncirculated. (5)

$50

2667
Hong Kong, Elizabeth I, ten cents, 1994 (KM.66), twenty
cents, 1995 (KM.67), fifty cents, 1997 (KM.69a), one dollar,
1960 (KM.31.1), 1973 (KM.35), 1997 (KM.69a), two
dollars, 1993 (KM.64), five dollars, 1976 (KM.39), 1993
(KM.65) and ten dollars, 1994 (KM.70). Uncirculated.
(10)

$140

2668
Hungary, Matthias | Corvinus, (1458-1490) silver denars
mm. K shield, K V/A, nX, KS, KC, KP, (Huszar 717, 719,
720[2], 722[2]) Ludwig II, KA, KB, LV, 1526 (4) (Huszar
841), LB 1522, LA 1524 (Huszar 846). Fine - good very
fine. (11)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3359).

2669*
Hungary, HRE, Rudolf I, half thaler, 1593KB (KM.268).
Toned, good very fine and scarce thus.

$270

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

2670*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1742KB (KM.328.3).
Toned, good very fine.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

Part

2671
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thalers, 1753KB, 1756KB
(KM.358.1). Very fine; nearly fine. (2)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

Part

2672*
Iceland, Republic, one eyrir, 1937, 1940 (KM.5.1, 5.2); two
aurar, 1931, 1940 (KM.6.1, 6.2); five aurar, 1926 HCN
(KM.7.1); ten aurar, 1922 HCN, 1929N (KM.1.1); twenty
five aurar, 1923 HCN (KM.2.1), 1940 (KM.2.2), 1942
(KM.2a); one krona, 1925 HCN (KM.3.1); two kronur
1925 HCN (illustrated), 1929N (KM.4.1). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (15)

$350

2673
India, Mogul, Akbar (AH 963-1014), (AD 1556-1605),
copper dams, (7); Mongol, anonymous copper pul, (c.1360),
Saray al-Jadidah mint?, Mongols of the Golden Horde.
Fine. (8)

$100

2674
India, British, Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay
Minting, half rupees in the name of Muhammad Shah
(AH1131-1161) AD 1719-1748, uncertain Regnal Year 24?
(Pr.57, KM. SAC. P.57), others (2) probably in the name of
Alamgir Il (AH 1167-1173) AD 1754-1759, Regnal Year 2,
another with date and both with mint name off flan (Pr.71,
KM. SAC. C.638). Second coin holed, otherwise fine - very
fine all scarce. (3)

$60

Ex Wodak Collection.



Part

2675*
India, silver and bronze issues including, Sultans of Delhi,
Islam Shah, (A.H. 952-960; A.D.1545-1552), silver rupees,
mintless 1477 type, (R.1791) (2) (one illustrated); Farid-
ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-952 A.H., 1538-1545 A.D.),
silver rupee, mintless type year 946, (11.29 g), (G&G D819,
R.1692); Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068), (A.D. 1628-1658),
round silver rupees Lahore mint, (KM.235.17) (2); others,
Kushan, Kadphises, AE unit; Zabul, Samanta, silver unit
(M.116). Toned, fine - very fine, some scarce. (9)

$250

In collector's packets with descriptions, some ex Noble Numismatics Sale
109 (lots 2342 and 2343).

2676
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1238
(1822-3) Year 4, another 1243 (1827-8) Year 9 (KM.165.2,
C.39.2). Nearly very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Dr Hamilton Collection.

2677
Indonesia, Sumatra, AE half dudu (2.86g), Bencoolen, ND
(1693 or 1704), (KM.294.1), an East India Company issue.
Fine and very rare.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2215).

2678
Indonesia, Sumatra, Bencoolen, two kepings, 1783 (AH
1197), (KM.256). Very fine. (4)

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2216).

2679*
Iran, Sultan Muzaffar al-Din Shah (AH 1313-1324, AD
1896-1907), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), AH 1322
(1904), Royal birthday commemorative (KM.980). Severely
mounted on edge with loops etc, most of the coin is very
fine, and very rare.

$200
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Part
2680*
Italy, Papal States, Pope Gregory XVI, copper half baiocco,
1831 (KM.1313); Pius IX, twenty baiocchi, 1830 (KM.1377),
ten baiocchi, 1861 (KM.1342b), five soldi, 1867 (KM.1375).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2681*
Italy, Parma, Duchess Maria Luigia, five lire, 1832 (KM.
C.30). A few small edge bumps, otherwise nearly fine/nearly
very fine.

$150

2682*
Italy, Tuscany, Pietro Leopoldo, francesconi (ten paoli) 1770
(KM.21b). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.



2683*
Italy, Tuscany, Ferdinand Ill, francesconi (ten paoli) 1794
(KM.37). Fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2684*
Italy, Venice, Alvise Giovanni Mocenigo IV, ducato 1763-78
(KM.64; Dav.1561). Good very fine.

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

Lot 2685 part

Part

2685*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, ten soldi, 1811M (KM.6.1),
five lire, 1808M (KM.10.7); Sardinia, Victor Emanuel I1, one
lire, 1860M (KM.142.3); Sicily, ten grosi, 1815 (KM.251);
Naples, Ferdinand Il, ten tornesi, 1831 (KM.306, ten grana,
1859 (KM.364); Francisco Il, twenty grana, 1889 (KM.379);
Bourbon rulers, Ferdinand 1V, four cavalli, 1804 (KM.238),
twelve cavalli, 1792AP (KM.39); Kingdom, Victor Emanuel
Il, two lire, 1863NBN (KM.16.1); Victor Emanuel I1I, one
lire, 1915 (KM.57). Fine - extremely fine. (11)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, most from 1.S.Wright.

2686*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper two centesimi, 1867T,
(KM.2.3). Uncirculated with some mint bloom, minor
striking edge flaw, scarce.

$140

2687*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver one lira, 1867M (KM.5a.1).
Brilliant, uncirculated and scarce.

$350



2688*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver one lira, 1863T (KM.5a.2).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$140
) o 2692*
Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1458) for (200 Euros) with ticket. Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver fifty centesimi, 1863M,
1867M (KM.14.1). Lightly toned with red and blue patination
for the first coin, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$140
Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1463) for (100 Euros) with ticket for
1863M,
2689*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper ten centesimi, 1866H
(Birmingham), (KM.11.3). Uncirculated, proof-like fields,
with full mint bloom.
$500
2693*

Italy, Umberto I, silver two lire, 1884R (KM.23). Brilliant,
proof-like fields, uncirculated and very scarce.
$500

2690*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I, copper ten centesimi, 1867H
(Birmingham), (KM.11.3). Toned, traces of mint red,
extremely fine or better.

$220
2694*

Italy, Umberto I, copper ten centesimi, 1893R (illustrated),
1894 B/I (Birmingham), (KM.27.1, 27.2). Both coins with
about full mint red, uncirculated. (2)

$200

2695*
Italy, Kingdom, Umberto I, ten centesimi, 1894 (KM.27.1).

2691* . .
. . . . Orange toning, lustrous uncirculated.

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver fifty centesimi, 1861F (KM. g g $70

A4). Lightly toned with red and blue patination, extremely

fine and very rare. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310

$2,200 (lot 7320).

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1461) for (2,000 Euros) with ticket.

340



Part

2696*
Italy, Umberto I, copper two centesimi, 1898R, (KM.30),
one centesimo 1900R, (KM.29); Vittorio Emanuelle IlI,
two centesimi 1903R, 1912R (illustrated), (KM.38, 41);
one centesimo 1904R, 1916R (KM.35, 40). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, a few with some mint bloom. (6)

$100

2697*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver one lira, 1902R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$220

2698*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver one lira, 1906R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$140

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1561) for (100 Euros) with ticket.

Part

2699*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I11, one lira silver 1913R (KM.45)
(illustrated); 1917R (KM.57), nickel 1922R (KM.62), 1936
[XIV] (illustrated) rare, stainless steel 1939R [XVIII], 1942
[XX], (KM.77, 77a, 77b). Mostly extremely fine or nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$280

Part
2700*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle III, ten centesimi 1911R,
(illustrated), (KM.51); 1937R, 1938 [XVI], 1941 [XIX],
(KM.60, 74, 74a). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated first
two with mint bloom. (4)
$100

2701*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver twenty lire, 1927R year

VI (KM.69). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.
$500

2702*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver twenty lire, 1928R year
VI 10th anniversary of end of WWI (KM.70). Brilliant,
extremely fine and scarce.

$350

2703
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, twenty lire, 1928 (KM.70); also,
Australia, token, Pettigrew, Ipswich penny, 1865 (A.438).
Very fine. (2)

$100

2704
Italy, Republic, one lira 1949R, two lire 1948R, five lire
1949R, ten lire 1949R, (KM.87-90); five hundred lire
1961R Italian Unification Centennial, (KM.99), 1965R,
Dante (KM.100); one thousand lire 1970, Rome Centennial
(KM.101). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$100



2705*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, farthing, 1894, halfpenny, 1869
and penny, 1887 (KM.15-17). Uncirculated - choice
uncirculated. (3)

$250

Part

2706*
Jamaica, Edward VII, farthings, 1902 (KM.18) and 1905
(KM.21); halfpennies, 1902 (KM.19) and 1905 (KM.22);
pennies, 1903 (KM.20) and 1909 (KM.23). The third very
fine, others uncirculated. (6)

$180

342

Part

2707*

Jamaica, George V - Elizabeth II, farthings, 1919c, 1934,
1938, 1952; halfpennies, 1918c, 1938, 1952, 1962, 1964,
1969; pennies, 1919c, 1961, 1967, 1969; five shillings, 1966
(KM.24-26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36-42). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (15)

$250

00

Part

2708*
Japan, Genbun (1736-1818) Mameita gin (8.75g) (KM.
C8.1), Ansei (1859-65) in .135 silver (8.21g) (KM.C8.4a);
more elongated, provincial issue (10.66g), very elongated
issue (20.45g), small dumpy issue (4.01g). Toned, fine - very
fine. (5)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection, mostly ex Clain-Steffanelli Collection.



Part

2709*
Japan, Shogunate, cast coinage 100 mon (Tempo Tsuho,
1835-70), single coins (2) (KM.C7), plus four coin money
tree section with stems as cast, also Tsuba cast bronze
(1862), a '500 mon' charm and one E Sen or "Picture Sen’
depicting Horidash or Cherry Blossom. Very good - good
very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection, and the last from the Ward Smith Collection.

2710

Japan, Akita City (Northwest Honshu) provincial coinage,

silver 4 momme 6 fun (1863) (17.03g) (KM.10). Fine.
$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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2711*
Japan, Akita City (Northwest Honshu), provincial coinage,
silver 9 momme 2 fun (34.42g) (1863) (KM.12). Very fine
and rare.

$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2712
Japan, a selection of cast mon (1668-1886) including four
mon 'wave' coins (5), in 2x2 holders on display descriptions
or 2x2 envelopes with attribution, includes iron issues and
cash, one of Korea. Fair - very fine. (38)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



Part

2713*
Japan, silver two shu, Meiwa-ko-Nanryo (1772-1824) (KM.
C.13) (10.25g9), shu (KM.12, 12a); bu, Tempo era (1837-54)
(KM.C.16) (3). Fine - very fine. (6)

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2714*
Japan, Tempo era, .261 silver Chogin (1837-58) (KM.C9b).
Nearly very fine.

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2715
Japan, twenty sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.3); year 30
(1897) (KM.Y.24). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$50
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Part

2716*
Japan, copper two sen, Meiji year 10 (1877), (KM.Y.16.2),
Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.16.2); fifty sen, Taisho year 12
(1923), (KM.Y.46); Showa year 11 (1936), year 21 (1946),
year 23 (1948), (KM.Y.50, 67, 69). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$70

2717
Japan, sen, yr34 (1901) (KM.Y.20). Uncirculated.
$60
In a slab by NGC as MS 64 RB.
Ex Mavin Sale 44 (lot 597).

2718*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, Meiji year 9 (1876)
(KM.Y.24). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.

$300

2719

Japan, ten sen, Meiji year 38 (1905), year 41 (1908), year 44

(1911) (KM.Y.23, 29), Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.36.2);

others including Showa era (1922, 1928, 1933, 1939, 1940,

1941, 1943, 1944, 1946), (KM.Y.45, 49, 54, 58, 61, 61a,

61b, 64, 68). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)
$100

Part

2720*
Japan, Mutsuhito, one yen, year 28 (1898) with gin
countermark (KM.Y.28a.5), copies of trade dollar of type
one silver yen, plus one yen, year 10 (1877) (KM.Y.17.1)
and two sen year 17 (1884) (KM.Y.18.2). The one sen good
extremely fine, the others fine or better. (5)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2721
Japan, Yoshihito, yen, yr3 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Small edge
bump, toned, good very fine.

$60

2722
Japan, silver fifty sen, year 12 (1937) (KM.Y.50). EX mint
roll, choice uncirculated. (10)

$100



2723
Japan, silver yen, demonetised in 1897 with gin countermark
on a silver yen of year 28 (1895) (KM.28a.5). Chinese
chopmarks on both sides, good fine.

$70

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2724
Japan, five sen (1917-1932) (KM.43, 44, 48), original bank
roll. Very fine - uncirculated. (50)

$100

2725
Japan, one thousand yen, 2008, Ibaraki, enamelled silver
(KM.Y.154). FDC.

$60

In a slab by PCGS as PR69DCAM.

2726*
Korea, Yi Hyong (1864-1897), silver two chon, no date
(1882-1883), Tae Dong Treasury Department mint mark
OH (KM.1082). Very fine.

$150

2727
Korea, Yi Hyong (1864-1897), copper nickel one quarter
yang year 502 (1893) (KM.1110); as emperor Kwang Mu,
another year 2 (1898) (KM.1117). Extremely fine. (2)

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3520).

2728*
Luxembourg, Wenceslas | (1353-1383), silver gros, issue
of 1380, obv. around WENCEL x DEI x GRA x LVC x
BRABx DVX, composite order-cross, rev. around MONETA
X NOVA x LVCEBVRGENS, arms of Luxembourg and
Bohemia with crown above, (Roberts 7751, Probst 148-1,
Boudeau 1870). Toned, good very fine, rare.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315
(lot 7237).

2729*
Luxembourg, Wenceslas 11 (1383-1388), silver gros, issue
of 1383-8, obv. around WENCEL ROMANOR Z BOHM
REX, eagle with head left, rev. around MONETA x NOVA
X LVCEBVRGENE, arms of Luxembourg and Bohemia
with crown above, (Roberts 8075, Boudeau 1873, Weiller
154, Probst L 163-1). Toned, ink number (300) on obverse,
otherwise well struck, extremely fine.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7375).

2730*
Luxembourg, Josse (Jodok) of Moravia, (1388-1402),
silver gans or gros, issue of 1388-97, obv. around +IODOC
. MARCh Z:DHS MORAVIE, coat-of-arms in trilobe, rev.
around BHDICT . SIT HOm-En DHI . IHV . XPI . mMOnETA
LUC EHB, long cross pattee, (Weiller 157a). Toned, slight
flan crack, old ink number (304) on reverse, otherwise good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7376).

Tiny human faces can be seen in several of the letters on the obverse and
reverse.

Part

2731*
Macau, five avos, 1952, 1967; ten avos, 1952, 1968; fifty
avos, 1952 (2), 1972, 1973, 1978; one pataca, 1952, 1968,
1975, 1980, 1983; five patacas, 1952, 1971, 1983, mint
five coin set, 1982 in wallet of issue (KM.1-7, 9, 20-24.2).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (22)

$220



2732
Malaya, attributed to Malacca, Sultan Mansur Shah (1459-
1477), tin pitis (cash), Palembang (?) mint, obv. Shi Dan Li
Bao, rev. blank; Palembang, chinese tin cash, c.12th century,
northern Song imitations, Hsien Ping Yuan Bao, (55); Dutch
East Indies, lead seal, c.17th century; bronze coin weight,
"Albertus™. Very fine, first lot strung together in a row.
(approx 350)

$200

2733*
Malaya, Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one
tamppang (69.90 g) (70x70x23 mms), cast at Pahang in Rabi
al Thani issued by Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad (1863-
1884), dated [12]81 = 1864 A.D., (M.3121 = Mit.3934,
Pridmore 56). With five holes in outer area, otherwise nearly
fine - very fine and very rare.

$100
Ex Spink & Son Ltd, London ¢.1980 with packet.

Part

2734*
Malaya and Singapore, merchants tokens, one keping,
1247AH (1831AD) (3) (KM.14), C.R.Read 1250AH
(1834AD), Island of Sumatra, 1804 (AH.1219) (KM.Tn.1);
Dutch East Indies, 1/4 stuiver, 1826 (KM.287), one cents,
1837 and 1840 (KM.290); Kelantan, tin cash type pitis, AH
1301 (KM.5); Penang, half pice or half cent, 1828 (KM.13).
Also Chinese cash, (16 different, 1094-1911). Fine - good
extremely fine. (26)

$300

2735
Malaysia, error coins, various denominations and errors,
(15); Malacca, port tokens, Coolie tokens, ¢.1930s, (5); tin
animal coinage as cockerel from Perak sultanate, cock on
base 50x55mm (15.55 g). Very fine - extremely fine, some
rare. (21)

$200
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2736*
Malta, Ferdinand Emmanuel, two scudi, 1796 (KM.343).
Edge filed, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

Part
2737*
Martinique, fifty centimes, 1897 (KM.40); one franc, 1897
(KM.41). Nearly extremely fine; nearly uncirculated and
scarce thus. (2)
$400

2738
Mexico, Philip Il or Il (1556-1620) one, two, four and
eight reales, ex shipwreck, Rill Cove, Lizard 1618, Lizard
Treasure Wreck. Coins water worn, otherwise fair, with
certificate. (4)

$100

Ex C.R.Deane Collection.

Part

2739*
Mexico, Philip 1V, cob eight reales, 1654P (date all clear)
(26.17g) (KM.45); another date not visible, P 'bird shaped'.
Very fine; fine. (2)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2740
Mexico, Charles Il11, eight reales, 1802FT, Mexico City Mint
(KM.109). Fine/nearly very fine.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2741*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1809HJ, Mexico City
Mint, (KM.160); 1821RG, Zacatecas Mint (KM.111.5);
1822JM, Guanajuato Mint (KM.111.4). Fine - nearly very
fine. (3)

$120

2742*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1811/0HJ, Mexico
City Mint, (KM.110). Very fine/very good with abrasions
on the reverse.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2743
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1819JJ, Mexico City
Mint, (KM.111). Nearly extremely fine/very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2744*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1819JJ, Mexico City
Mint, (KM.111). Good very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2745*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1820JJ, Mexico City
Mint, (KM.111). Nearly extremely fine.

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2746*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1820JJ, Mexico City
Mint, (KM.111). Very fine/good very fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2747
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, 1882Mo, 18831Ch, 1897Mo;
one peso, 1903Mo, all with Chinese chopmarks (KM.377.1,
377.3, 409.2). Fine - very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Part

2748*
Mexico, Republic, one centavos, 1863SLP, 1883, 1898
(KM.390.1, 392, 393); two centavos 1883 (KM.395);
five centavos 1867M, 1890Mo, 1882, 1903Cn, 1903Mo
(KM.397, 398.7, 399, 400, 400.2); ten centavos 1869P,
1887Mo, 1904Mo (KM.402.1, 403.7, 404.2) and twenty
centavos 1903CnQ (KM.405). Fine - uncirculated. (13)
$300



Part
2749*
Mexico, Republic, one peso, 1898RS, Guanajuato Mint
(KM.409.1), 1901FZ, Zacatecas Mint (KM.409.3),
1902/1AM (possible overdate) Mexico City Mint (KM.409.2).
Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$100

Part

2750*
Mexico, Republic, pesos, 1903CnJQ, 1909MoGV,
1900ZsFZ, 1904ZsFZ (KM.409, .2, .3 (2)). Nearly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$280

Part

2751*
Mexico, Republic, one centavo, 1946, 1915 (Zapata), 1972
(KM.415, 416, 418), two centavos, 1906, 1915 (Zapata)
(KM.419, 420), five centavos, 1920, 1940 (KM.422, 423);
ten centavos 1914, 1919 (both), 1928, 1946, 1959 (KM.428-
433), twenty centavos, 1906, 1928, 1954, 1973 (KM.435,
438, 439, 441), twenty five centavos 1951 (KM.443), fifty
centavos 1906, 1945, 1935, 1950, 1956 (KM.445-450).
Very fine - uncirculated. (23)

$450

Part

2752*

Mexico, Republic, pesos, 1913, 1919, 1924, 1950, 1957

(KM.453, 454, 455, 457, 458); five pesos 1959 (KM.471),

ten pesos, 1957 (KM.475). Very fine - uncirculated. (7)
$200

2753
Mexico, Republic, one peso 1947, five pesos 1947 (2); twenty
five pesos 1968 (2), one hundred pesos 1977; Peru, one sol
1868, 1872, 1914, 1930, 1934. Very fine - uncirculated.
(11)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2754*

Monaco, Principality, Honore V (1819-1841), pattern copper

five centimes 1838 MC, (KM.Pn3). Uncirculated, rare.
$420



Part
2755*
Monaco, Principality, Louis Il (1922-1949), aluminium
bronze 50 centimes 1924, 1926 (illustrated), one franc 1924,
1926 (illustrated), two francs 1924 (2), 1926, (KM.110-115).
Extremely fine - uncirculated, most with mint bloom. (7)
$500

Part

2756
Netherlands, countermarked issues, Utrecht, six stuivers,
1676 countermarked with bundle of arrows with S either
side in circular indent, another on a Utrecht six stuivers,
1682 (KM.2.2); Campen, twenty eight stuivers, 1618,
countermarked HOL in rectangular indent (KM.69.1). Very
good. (3)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection, the second from 1.S.Wright, third from Colonial
Rare Coins (P.Brooks) with ticket.

2757*
Netherlands, Batavian Republic, Rijksdaalder, 1805
(KM.10.4). Good very fine.

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

349

Netherlands, Holland under Napoleon Lodewijk, fifty
stivers, 1808 Bee (Utrecht) (KM.28). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2252).

2759
Netherlands, William Il - Juliana, gulden 1847, 1848
(KM.64), 1908 (KM.122.2), 1913 (KM.148), 1931, 1939,
1940 (KM.161.1) (3), Curacao 1944D (KM.45); two and a
half gulden 1874 (KM.82), 1931 (KM.165), Antilles 1964
(KM.7), ten gulden 1970 (KM.125), 1973 (KM.196) (2),
twenty five gulden Antilles 1979 (KM.22) (proof). Fine
-FDC. (15)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

2760*
Netherlands, William 11, two and a half gulden, 1842
(KM.69.1). Light grey tone, attractive extremely fine and
very scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2255) and from the Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-
2008) Collection.

2761
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, gulden, 1892 (2), 1897 (KM.117),
1904 (KM,122.2); half gulden 1905 (KM.121.2). Very good
- nearly very fine. (5)

$150

2762
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, silver two and a half gulden, 1931
(KM.165), 1944D (Curaco) (KM.46); silver gulden 1922,
1923, 1928 (2), 1929, 1930, 1931 (2), 1939 (4) (KM.161.1),
1943D (for Netherland East Indies) (KM.330); half gulden
1930 (KM.160), ten cents 1938 (KM.163); Queen Juliana,
silver ten gulden, 1970 (KM.195); Netherlands East Indies,
tenth gulden, 1891 (KM.304). Fine - uncirculated. (19)
$120



2763*
Netherlands, Antilles, two stuivers, 1794 (KM.1). Obverse
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from Coincraft with their ticket (£150).

2764
Netherlands, Antilles, Juliana one cent, 1954, 1976, two
and a half cents, 1959, 1977, five cents 1970, one tenth
gulden, 1963, quarter gulden, 1963, gulden 1952, 1970,
two and a half gulden 1964, 1982 (Beatrice) (KM.1-9, 12,
25). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)

$120

2765
Netherlands East Indies, duit 1790 (26) (KM.111.3); one
twentieth gulden, 1855 (89) (KM.303); two and a half cents,
1858, 1896, 1898, 1899 (2) (KM.308), 1913 (KM.316); five
cents, 1913 (3) (KM.313), 1921 (21) (KM.313), 1922 (5)
(KM.313). Fine - very fine. (154)

$300

2766
Netherlands East Indies, one tenth gulden, 1857, 1884 (2),
1891, 1893, 1896 (2), 1900 (4), 1901 (KM.304), 1903 (2),
1907, 1908, 1909 (KM.309); one quarter gulden, 1854 (19),
1855 (10), 1857 (5), 1858 (7), 1898 (2) (KM.305), 1907
(3) (KM.310); half cent, 1945P (100) (KM.314.2). One
half cent full mint red uncirculated, other coins very good
- extremely fine. (162)

$300

Part

2767*
Netherlands East Indies, quarter gulden, 1854 (KM.305),
1906 (KM.310), 1930 (KM.312), 1945 (KM.319); World
War I, homeland issues, one gulden, 1943D (KM.330); two
and a half gulden, 1943D (KM.331). The first good fine,
others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$220

350

2768*
Netherlands East Indies, brass plantation token for fifty
cents, ¢1900, Soengy Diskie Estate in Sumatra, Chinese
text on reverse, (Sch 1162; LaWe 396). Good very fine and
scarce.

$200

Part

2769*
Nicaragua, Republic, one centavo, 1878 (KM.1); five
centavos, 1880, 1887, 1898, 1899 (KM.2, 5, 8, 9); ten
centavos 1887 (KM.6), twenty centavos 1880, 1887
(KM.4,7). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$300



Part

2773*
Nicaragua, one cordoba 1912H (KM.16). Nearly very fine
- good very fine. (6)

$300

Ex H.Carlsson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4723 part), and
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2774

Norway, Oscar I, bronze five ore, 1902, (KM.349); Haakon

VII, 1907, 1919 (iron), 1937, 1944 (iron), 1953, (KM.364,
Part 368, 3684, 388, 400); Olav V 1969 (KM.405); three skilling

2770* or ten ore silver 1875, 1901 (KM.345, 350), Haakon VII,

Nicaragua, Republic, half centavo, 1916 (KM.10); one 1912, 1922, 1942 (zinc), 1948, (KM.372, 378, 389, 383);

centavo 1910, 1943 (KM.11, 20); five centavos, 1912H, Olav V, 1958 (KM.406); copper 1950 (KM.810). Fine -

1943, 1954, 1964 (KM.12, 21, 24.1, 24.2); ten centavos, uncirculated. (14)

1936, 1939, 1965, 1978 (KM.13,17.1, 17.2, 31). Extremely $140

fine - uncirculated. (11)

$250 2775

Norway, Oscar Il, bronze one ore, 1899, (KM.352); Haakon
VII, 1907, 1918 (iron), 1942 (iron), 1949, 1957 (KM.361,
367, 367a, 387, 398); two ore 1899 (KM.353), Haakon VII,
1907, 1919 (iron), 1943 (iron), 1947, 1953, (KM.362, 371,
371a, 394, 399); Olav V, 1958, 1962 (KM.404, 410); copper
1950 (KM.810). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$220

Part

2771*

Nicaragua, Republic, twenty five centavos, 1912H, 1928, 2776*

1943, 1946, 1965 (KM.14 (2), 23, 18.1, .2); fifty centavos, Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, silver two kroner

1912H, 1929, 1965 (KM15 (2), 192) First and seventh 1907, (KM365) Un(jrcu'ated, rare.

scarce in this condition, very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8) $140
$500

2777*
Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, silver two kroner

2772* - .
. . 1907, (KM.366). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, ver
Nicaragua, Republic, one cordoba, 1912H (KM.16). scarce( ) Lightly y uncired very
Extremely fine and scarce in this condition. ’ $900

$500

351



2778
Norway, Haakon VII, silver two kroner 1917, (KM.370);
Olav V, silver ten kroner, (KM.413); Harold V, nickel-brass
twenty kroner commemoratives, 700th anniversary 1999
(KM.464); Vinland, 1999 (KM.465); Millennium, 2000
(KM.468). Lightly toned on ten kroner, others very fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$70

Part

2779*
Panama, Republic, half centesimo 1907 (KM.6), one
centesimo 1935, 1953 (KM.14, 17); one and a quarter
centesimos 1940 (KM.15), two and a half centesimos 1904
(KM.1), 1916, 1929, 1940 (KM.7.2, 8, 16), five centesimos
1904, 1932 (KM.2, 9), ten centesimos 1904 (KM.3), one
tenth balboa 1930, 1962, 1961 (KM.10.1, .1, 24), twenty
five centesimos 1904 (KM.4), quarter balboa 1947, 1962,
1953, 1961 (KM.11.1, .2, 19, 25), fifty centesimos 1904
(KM.5), half balboa 1947, 1962, 1953, 1961 (KM.12.1, .2,
20, 26), one balboa 1947, 1953, proof 1970 (KM.13, 21,
27). Very fine - FDC. (27)

$600

352

Part

2780*
Paraguay, Republic, peso coinage, one centesimo, 1870
(KM.2) (2); two centesimos, 1870 (KM.3) (2); four
centesimos, 1870 (KM.4.1) (2); five centavos, 1903, 1908
(KM.6, 9); ten centavos, 1903, 1908 (KM.7, 10); twenty
centavos, 1903, 1908 (KM.8, 11); fifty centavos, 1925, 1938
(KM.12, 15); one peso, 1925, 1938 (KM.13, 16); two pesos,
1925, 1938 (KM.14, 17); five pesos, 1939 (KM.18); ten
pesos, 1939 (KM.19). Extremely fine - choice uncirculated.
(20)

$800

2781
Paraguay, Republic, guarani coinage, one, five, ten (2),
fifteen, twenty five (2) and fifty (2) centimos, 1947/1953
period (KM.20-8). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$50



2782*
Peru, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1814JP Lima Mint,
(KM.117.1). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2783*
Peru, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1815JP Lima Mint,
(KM.117.1). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

Lot 2784 part

353

Part

2784*
Peru, Republic, Provisional coinage (1879-1880), five
centavos 1879, ten centavos 1880, twenty centavos 1879
(KM.197-9); decimal coinage, one centavo 1864, 1939,
1941, 1944, 1969 (KM.187.1, 208.2, 208a, 211a, 227), two
centavos 1936, 1942, 1950 (KM.212.1, .2, 228), half dinero
1895TF (KM.206.2), five centavos 1923, 1943, 1951, 1954,
1957, 1965 (KM.213.1, .2a.1, 223.4, 232, 223.2, 290), one
dinero 1866YB, 1904 (KM.190, 204.2), ten centavos 1950,
1954, 1965 (KM.225.2, 233, 237), one fifth sol 1866YB,
1906JF (KM.191, 205.2), twenty centavos 1921, 1948,
1954 (KM.215.1, 221.2, 234), twenty five centavos 1965
(KM.238), half sol 1915FG, 1935, 1965 (KM.203, 216,
239), one sol 1894, 1934, 1965 (KM.196.26, 218.2, 240).
Very fine - uncirculated. (35)

$600

The 1904 dinero in a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2785*
Philippines, countermarked coinage, Ferdinand V11, decree of
October 27, 1832, type V round indent with crowned F.7.0
countermarked on a Peru, eight reales, 1832 (KM.83), decree
of December 20, 1834, crowned Y.II in relief on a round
indent, countermarked on a Colombia, eight reales, 1835
(KM.109). Good very fine; very fine and very scarce. (2)
$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



2791*

Philippines, Alfonso XIl, fifty centimes, 1885 (KM.150). Full
2786* original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.

Philippines, countermarked coinage, decree of 1834, $250
crowned Y.1I, countermarked on a Bolivia, eight sueldos,

1834 (KM.100). Toned, good fine.

$150
Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2792*
Philippines, Alfonso XIl, fifty centimes, 1885 (KM.150).

27?.7* . . Underlying mint bloom, slight toning, nearly uncirculated.
Philippines, Isabel Il, twenty centimes, 1868 (KM.146). $220

Brilliant proof-like with edge toning only, gem uncirculated
and rare as such.
$650

2788*
Philippines, Isabel 1I, twenty centimes, 1868 (KM.146).
Nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.
$250
Part
2793*
Philippines, US Administration, half centavos 1904
(KM.162); one centavos, 1904 and 1933 (KM.163), five
2789* centavos 1904 (KM.164), 1932 (KM.175); ten centavos
Philippines, Isabel II, fifty centimes, 1868 (KM.147). 1917 (KM.169). The 1904 coins proof-like or select mint
Peripheral tone, good extremely fine. state, very fine - nearly FDC. (6)
$220 $650
2794*
2790* Philippines, US Administration, ten centavos, 1904 (KM.165)
Phlllpplnes, Alfonso XIl, twenty Centimes, 1885 (KM149) Deep|y toned proof-"ke, FDC and rare thus.
Good extremely fine. $420
$140

354



2795*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1903
(KM.166). Lightly toned, proof-like, nearly FDC and rare
thus.

$850

2796*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1904
(KM.166). Proof-like, iridescent tone, minor scratching,
otherwise nearly FDC.

$300

2797*
Philippines, US Administration, fifty centavos, 1904
(KM.167). Underlying full original proof-like mint bloom,
attractive grey and iridescent toning, choice uncirculated or
nearly FDC and rare thus.

$700

2798*
Philippines, US Administration, one peso, 1903 (KM.168).
Proof-like, nearly FDC and rare in this state.

$850

355

2799*
Philippines, US Administration, one peso, 1903. Proof-like
fields, good extremely fine.

$300

2800*

Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1929

(KM.170). Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$170

2801*

Philippines, US Administration, fifty centavos, 1921

(KM.171). Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$200

2802*
Philippines, US Administration, five centavos, 1918S, muled
with twenty centavos small date reverse (KM.173). Evenly
worn nearly fine and very rare.

$500

2803*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1928
(cfKM.174) mule with first series five centavos reverse.
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$500

2804
Philippines, Republic, fifty centavos and one peso,
1947 (KM.184, 185) five piso, 1992 (KM.262). Choice
uncirculated. (3)

$70



2805*
Poland, proof one hundred thousand zlotych, 1990 Fryderyk
Chopin (KM.Y.199). FDC and scarce. (2)

$200

Ex H.Owsinski Collection.

2806*
Poland, proof one hundred thousand zlotych, 1990 Tadeusz
Kosciuszko on horseback (KM.Y.200). FDC and scarce.
@)

$200

Ex H.Owsinski Collection.

Part

2809*

Portugal, John as Prince Regent, 400 reis, 1809, 1813, 1816,
(KM.331) (3); Pedro 1ll, 3 reis, 1777 (KM.260); Pedro V,
200 reis, 1858 (KM.499), 500 reis, 1859 (KM.498) (2); Luis
I, 5 reis, 1882 (KM.525), 10 reis, 1865 (Azores) (KM.14),
20 reis, 1885 (KM.257), 500 reis, 1888 (KM.509); Carlos
1, 50 reis, 1893 (KM576), 100 reis, 1893 (KM.531) (3), 200

Part

2807*

Poland, proof one hundred thousand zlotych, 1990

Marszalek Pilsudski (KM.Y.201). FDC and scarce. (2)
$200

Ex H.Owsinski Collection.

2808
Poland, two zlotych, 2002 (KM.Y.440); proof silver ten
zlotych, 2009MW (KM.Y.695, 708) (2), 2010MW (KM.
Y.726), 2000MW (KM.Y.722) (2); proof silver twenty
zlotych, 2010MW (KM.Y.736); proof silver fifty thousand
zlotych, 1989MW (KM.Y.191); proof silver one hundred
zlotych, 1978 (KM.Y.93), pattern 1978 (KM.Pr323), pattern
1981 (KM.Pr442); proof silver one hundred thousand
zlotych, Solidarity 1990 (KM.Y.196.2). Uncirculated - FDC.
(12)

$200

Ex H.Owsinski Collection.

reis, 1892 (KM.534) (2); 500 reis, 1891 (2), 1895 (scarce),
1903 (2), 1908 (KM.535); 1000 reis, 1899 (KM.540). Fine
- uncirculated. (24)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, most from I.S.Wright.

Part



2810*
Portugal, Carlos I, one thousand reis, 400th anniversary
commemorative, 1898, (KM.539) (illustrated); Portuguese
Colonial, St.Thomas, twenty centavos 1929 (KM.2).
Uncirculated - proof-like, uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7439, 7441), first also Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2828).

Part

2811*
Portugal, ten centavos, 1915 (KM.563), fifty centavos,
1913 and 1916 (KM.561) (2); ten escudos, 1932 and 1937
(scarce) (KM.582) (2); fifty escudos, 1969 (KM.598) and
1969 (KM.599), 1000 escudos, 1998 (KM.714), five euro,
2003 (KM.749). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2812
Portuguese Malacca, tin bazaruccos and soldos, 16th century,
noted Dom Joao I, (1521-1557); Dom Sebastiano, (1557-
1578), soldo, NGC slabbed XF45; Dom Felipe, (1580-1641),
various types. Poor - very fine. (14)

$200

2813*
Puerto Rico, Alfonso XIII, five centavos, 1896 (KM.20); ten
centavos, 1896 (KM.21); twenty centavos, 1895 (KM.22);
forty centavos, 1896 (KM.23). The last has been mounted,
part of edge milling re-cut, otherwise good very fine -
extremely fine. (4)

$400

357

2814*
Puerto Rico, Alfonso XIII, one peso, 1895 (KM.24). Good
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$750

2815
Ragusa (Croatia), silver tallero, 1759, (KM.18; Dav.1639).
Shallow relief as usual, toned, very fine with minor
adjustment marks.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7573).

2816*
Ragusa (Croatia), silver tallero, 1772 (KM.18). Toned, good
fine, usual adjustment marks.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

Part

2817*
Romania, Carol I, five lei 1880B (KM.12), Michael I,
500 lei 1944 (KM.65); Serbia, Peter I, five dinara 1904
(KM.27); Slovakia, twenty korun 1941 (KM.7.1), fifty
korun 1944 (KM.10); Yugoslavia, Alexander, ten dinara
1931 (KM.10); also Hungary, Leopold I, copper polturo
1707KB (KM.263.1); Germany, Lubeck, four schilling 1728
(KM.143). Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.



2818*
Romania, Carol I1, two hundred and fifty lei, 1935 (KM.53).
Toned, nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.

$170

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

2819
Russia, Ivan Ill, (1462-1505), wire silver denga, Moscow
mint, obv. horseman, (Zaitsev 5.1-5.3); Vladimiras Algirdas,
Grand Prince of Kiev (1362-1394), Kiev mint, denars. Nearly
very fine. (2)

$100

2820*
Russia, Peter I, the Great, rouble, 1721 (KM.157.5). Good
extremely fine.

$1,800

In a slab by NGC as AU details, spot removals.

2821
Russia, Catherine 1, (1725-7), large uniface plate money
(62x62mm), or grivna for ten kopecks, dated 1726 (cfKM.
PM5), probably late 19th or early 20th century copy. Very
fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 2217 part) and Alan McRae
Collection.

2822*
Russia, Ivan VI, rouble, 1741 CNB (KM.207.2). Light grey
tone with mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and very rare in
this condition.

$30,000

In a slab by NGC as AU55.

2823*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1753 St Petersburg (KM.
C.19b.5, D.1677). With carbon flaking on reverse, good
fine.

$150

2824*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1754CNB (KM.19c.2; Bitkin
274; Dav.187.a). Attractive glossy grey brown tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$2,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.
Ex Hess Divo Sale 331 (lot 723).

2825*
Russia, Peter IlI, rouble, 1762MA (KM.47.1; Sev.1868)
(23.39g). Grey tone, extremely fine or better and rare
thus.

$4,000



2826*
Russia, Alexander I, copper pattern rouble, 1804 (Bitkin
925) (KM.PN65). Nearly FDC and rare.

$5,000
In a slab by NGC as MS63BN.
Ex Soedemann Collection.

2827
Russia, Nicholas | (1825-1855), rouble, 1841, St Petersburg
Mint (KM.C.168.1). Toned, good very fine.

$100

2828*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative rouble, 1859 (KM.Y.28).
Dull surface, good extremely fine and scarce.

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU details - cleaning.

Lot 2829

2829*
Russia, Alexander Il1, rouble, 1883, Coronation issue (KM.
Y.43); silver roubles, 1893, 1894 (KM.46). Nearly very
fine. (3)

$600

Part
2830*
Russia, Nicholas I1, silver fifty kopecks, 1895, 1896, 1897,
1899, 1912, 1914 (KM.Y58); twenty five kopecks, 1895
(KM.Y57). The 1896 very good, 1897, 1912, 1914 all
extremely fine, others very good - good fine. (7)
$300

2831
Russia, proof commemorative issues, USSR, one rouble,
1989 (2), 1990 (3), 1991 (6) (KM.Y.232, 235, 237, 240, 257,
260, 261, 263.1, 282, 283, 284) (11), three roubles, 1989,
1991 (KM.Y.234, 301) (2), five roubles, 1990, 1991(3) (KM.
Y.246, 271, 272, 273) (4); Russian Federation, one rouble,
1991 (KM.Y.305, 306, 321) (3), three roubles, 1992 (KM.
Y.297, 304) (2). In capsules, FDC. (22)

$100

Part

2832*
San Marino, Republic, silver fifty centesimi 1898R (KM.3)
(illustrated); copper five centesimi, 1864M, 1938R (KM.1,
12); ten centesimi 1875R, 1937R (KM.2, 13). First toned and
nearly uncirculated, others very fine - nearly uncirculated.
®)

$140

2833*
San Marino, Republic, silver one lira 1898R (KM.4). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100
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2834*
San Marino, Republic, silver two lire 1906R (KM.5). Nearly
uncirculated.

$220

2835*
San Marino, Republic, silver five lire 1898R (KM.6). Minor
surface marks on the reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$600

2836
San Marino, Republic, silver five lire 1935R (KM.9); one
thousand lire 1997R, (KM.368). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (2)

$70

2837*
San Marino, Republic, silver twenty lire 1932R (14.999)
(KM.11). Brilliant uncirculated, scarce.

$300

2838*
San Marino, Republic, silver twenty lire 1937R (19.21g),
(KM.114a). Brilliant uncirculated, scarce.

$700

Part
2839*

Sarawak, Rajah J.Brooke, quarter, half and one (2) cents,
1863. Some corrosion, very good - good fine. (4)

$150

This and the following nine lots are from the Richard Ferguson of
Christchurch Collection.

2840
Sarawak, Rajah C.Brooke, quarter cents 1870 and 1896H
(KM.4); half cents, 1870, 1879 and 1896H (KM.5); one
cents, 1870 (2), 1879, 1880, 1882, 1884-8, 1889 (2), 1889H,
1890H, 1891, 1891H, 1892H (2), 1893H, 1894H, 1896H,
1897H (KM.6, 7). Very good - good very fine. (27)

$300

2841
Sarawak, Rajah C.Brooke, five cents, 1900H, 1908H,
1911H, 1913H (2), 1915H (2) (KM.8), ten cents, 1900H,
1906H, 1910H, 1911H, 1913H and 1915H (2) (KM.9).
Some cleaned, some ex jewellery, otherwise fine - good very
fine. (15)

$300

Part

2842*
Sarawak, Rajah C.Brooke, twenty cents, 1900, 1900H,
1906H, 1910H (2), 1911 (2), 1913H (KM.10). The first
plugged, some ex jewellery, otherwise very fine. (7)

$300



2843*
Sarawak, Rajah C.Brooke, twenty cents, 1915H (KM.10).
Original subdued mint bloom, good extremely fine or nearly
uncirculated and rare as such.

$400

2844*
Sarawak, Rajah C.Brooke, fifty cents, 1900H and 1906H
(KM.11). Both tooled in centre of reverse (in jewellery),
otherwise good very fine. (2)

$300

2845
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, five cents, 1920H, 1920H
nickel, 1927H (KM.13, 14), ten cents, 1920H, 1920H nickel,
1927H, 1934H (KM.15, 16), twenty cents, 1920H, 1927H
(KM.17, a), fifty cents, 1927H (KM.19) (2). Some silver ex
jewellery, some cleaned, fine - good very fine. (12)

$150

2846*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, five cents, 1927H (KM.14).
Extremely fine or better.

$50

361

2847*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, one cent, 1941H (KM.18). Die
break between A K on reverse, obverse old shallow dents,
otherwise medium brown patina, nearly extremely fine and
very rare.

$600

Private purchase through Peter Alexandre from C.B.Fox, 02.08.84 ($325
ACR Advert July 1984).

Part
2848*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, half cent 1933H (KM.20), one
cent 1920H (KM.12), one cent 1927H (2), 1929H, 1930H,
1937H (2, one full mint red). Very good - uncirculated. (8)
$80

2849*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny 1892 (KM.2). Red
and brown uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

Ex Western Australia Day Raffle set, 1915.

2850
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny 1892 (KM.2). Traces
of mint red, toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex Schulman BV Sale 354 (lot 953) with ticket.

2851
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1898 (KM.2)(8);
sixpences, 1892 (2), 1893, 1894 (4), 1895 (4), 1896 (12),
1897 (3) (KM.4); shillings, 1892, 1894 (10), 1896 (8),
1897 (7) (KM.5); two shillings, 1896 (KM.6)(9); two and a
half shillings, 1892, 1896 (4) (KM.7). Housed in a maroon
album, poor - very fine. (74)

$200



Part

2852*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1892 (KM.3-5,7). Nearly
very fine - good very fine. (4)

$180

Ex Western Australia Day Raffle Set, 1915.

2853
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1896, florin 1895 and penny, 1898 (KM.7, 6, 2). Fine; good
fine; nearly extremely fine. (3)

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
106 (lot 4480).

2854
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth |1, halfcrowns 1924, 1942,
1943, 1955; florin 1926; sixpences 1924, 1942; threepences
1942, 1943, 1950; pennies 1936, 1938, 1952, 1959; farthing
1955; one cent and half cent 1961; Mauritius, half rupee
1934, quarter rupee, 1936 (KM.15, 16). Fine. (20)

$100

2855
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth |1, two shillings, 1924,
1929, 1930 (KM.18), 1933, 1935 (KM.22), 1942, 1943
(KM.29), 1952 (KM.38.2), 1954, 1955 (2), 1956 (2)
(KM.50); two and a half shillings, 1923 (2), 1924 (KM.19.1),
1929, 1930 (KM.19.2), 1932 (KM.19.3), 1938, 1940 (3),
1941, 1942 (4), 1943 (KM.30), 1951 (2), 1952 (KM.39.2),
1953 (3), 1955, 1956 (2). Housed in a brown album, fair
- very good. (39)

$300

2856*
South Africa, George V, two and a half shillings, 1925
(KM.19.1). Some smoothing in fields, good very fine and
scarce.

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7717).

2857
South Africa, George V, two shillings, 1936 (KM.22). Good
very fine with some mint bloom.

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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Part
2858*
South Africa, George VI - Republic, five shillings or crowns,
1947, 1948 (4), 1949 (4), 1950-1, 1952 (3), 1953, 1956-8,
1960, 1961 (fifty cents) (KM.31, 40.1, 40.2, 41, 52, 55, 62).
Very fine - uncirculated. (20)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2859*
Spain, Alfonso Il (of Barcelona), (Alfonso Il of Aragon),
(1291-1327), silver groat (Cayon 1720). Unevenly toned
obverse, otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 2511).

2860*
Spain, Philip IV, cob eight reales, Seville mint, date not visible
assayer R (KM.39.6) (1628-62). Fine.

$70

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



2861*
Spain, Majorca, Ferdinand VII, thirty sueldos (sous), 1808
(KM.C.L52.1). Odd scratches on the reverse otherwise very
fine with striking weaknesses.

$120

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2862*
Spain, Majorca, Ferdinand VII, thirty sueldos (sous) 1808,
emergency provincial coinage for the Baleric Islands when
under siege by Napoleon's troops (KM.CL7.2). Good very
fine.

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2863
Spain, five pesetas, 1870 (KM.655), 1871 (KM.666), 1884,
1885 (KM.688), 1891 (KM.689) and 1898 (KM.707). Fine
- very fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

Part

2864*
Spain, Alfonso XIlII, five pesetas 1898, Madrid Mint,
(KM.707, D.344) Mexico, decimal coinage, silver peso
1873M, Mexico City Mint, (KM.408.5); silver 25 pesos,
1968 Olympics, (KM.479.1). Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
®3)

$100
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Part

2865*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip IV, Brabant, silver ducaton,
1656 (KM.72.1), Netherlands, Utrecht, ducaton, 1711 (ex
Deliefde wreck, Outer Skerries, off Great Britain) (KM.83.1),
another, Campen, c1700s (date illegible), ex Cape of Good
Hope, South Africa wreck; another, an Indonesian copy of
Utrecht, 1793; Mexico, Mexico City, Philip Ill cob eight
reales, another Philip 1V (KM.45). Poor - very good. (5)
$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Part

2866*
Straits Settlements, East India Company, Queen Victoria,
quarter, half and one cents, 1845 (KM.1) (3), (KM.2) (3)
and (KM.3) (4). Very good - good very fine. (10)

$150

This and the following 33 lots are from the Richard Ferguson of Christchurch
Collection.



Part

2867*

Straits Settlements, British India Government, Queen
Victoria, quarter, half and one cents, 1862 (KM.4, 5, 6
(3)). The first only fair but rare, others very good - nearly
extremely fine. (5)

Part

$200

2868*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1872H,
1873 (KM.7), 1884 (KM.7a), 1889, 1898, 1899, 1901 (2)
(KM.14). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (8)

2869*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1883
(KM.7). Uneven patina, corroded near edge, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$180

$600
Private purchase from 1.S.Wright, 19.01.94 (NZ $725)

2870*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1884
(KM.7a). Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.
$100

Private purchase from Avon Coins, October 1983.

2871

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, half cents, 1872H, 1873,

1883, 1884, 1889 (2) (KM.8, a, 15). Fair - good fine. (6)
$100
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Part
2872*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, one cents, 1872H-1901
complete, plus extra 1884 and 1890 (KM.9, a, 16). The 1878
key date only good, fair - nearly extremely fine. (27)
$300
The 1875W, 1885 from Avon Coins, October 1983.

Part

2873*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1871, 1877,
1878, 1879H, 1881, 1882H, 1883-1901, extra 1885, 1888
(KM.10). The first plugged, second holed, fourth very good,
the 1893 nearly uncirculated, others fair - extremely fine.
(29)

$400
The 1871, 1885 and 1893 from 1.5.Wright, 16.03.94 ($30), 16.05.92 ($130),

29.09.97 ($50); the 1877 from Coin Trends, 16.05.92 ($130); the 1879H
from Far East Coins Ltd (£50).

2874*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1873 (KM.10).
The key date, nearly very fine and rare, especially in this
condition.

$1,000
Private purchase from Coin Trends, 14.07.92 ($1,125).



2875*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1874H,
1880H and 1883 (KM.10). Good fine - very fine. (3)

$200

The first from Wellington Coin Club, 12.03.87 ($80); the second from Pacific
Commemoratives, 21.02.89; the third from 1.S.Wright, 29.09.97 ($165).

2876*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1876H
(KM.10). A key date, nearly extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$1,250

Private purchase from 1.S.Wright, 18.07.97.

2877

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1871-1901,

plus exra 1895 (KM.11). The first holed, the 1883H drilling

on reverse, otherwise fine; very good - extremely fine. (34)
$400

The 1876H from John R.Eccles, 28.03.84 ($80); the 1872H from
Christchurch Coin Fair, 13.03.85 ($16); the 1878, 1880H and 1897H from
Coin Trends, 17.10.95, 01.12.90 and 17.10.85; the 1883 from 1.S.Wright,
15.01.93 ($31.50); the 1883H from Far East Coins Ltd (UK) (£20).

2878*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1871
(KM.12). Light grey brown tone, good very fine and rare
in this condition.

$1,000

Private purchase from Klaus Ford, 01.03.97 ($1,180).

Part

2879*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1872H,
1877, 1878, 1880H, 1881/71, 1881, 1882H (KM.12). Very
good - good very fine. (7)

$350
The first from Far East Coins Ltd, 19.09.92 (£50), second from Coin Fair,

31.03.85, fourth from Coin Trends, 24.05.91 ($40), fifth and seventh from
Klaus Ford, 17.03.97 ($60 and $27), sixth from Far East Coins Ltd (£20).



2880*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1873
(KM.12). Fine and scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Coin Trends, 14.07.92 ($450).

2881*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1874H
(KM.12). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Private purchase from Pacific Commemoratives (Jim Johnson), 21.02.89
($225).

2882*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1876H
(KM.12). Good very fine.

$400

Private purchase from Klaus Ford, 15.05.89 ($1,275).

2883*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1879H
(KM.12). Obverse rim bruise at 11 o'clock, toned, nearly
very fine.

$150

Private purchase from Coin Trends, 30.04.91 (lot 4432).
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Part
2884*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1883-1901
(KM.12), plus extras, 1884, 1886 and 1900. Very good -
nearly fine. (24)
$400

The first from Pacific Commemoratives (J.Johnson), 13.06.89; the second and
fourth from E.H.Crawford, 05.12.97 ($15, 16); the third from Far East Coins
Ltd (UK), 02.06.92 (£13.50); 1889 and 1893 from Klaus Ford, 17.03.97 ($8
and $12); 1890H and 1896 from Avon Coins, October 1983 ($60).

2885*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1886
(KM.13). Nearly extremely fine.

$400
Private purchase from P.& M.Eccles, 24.04.93.

Part

2886

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1887, 1888,

1890H, 1891 (2), 1896 (KM.13). Fair - good fine. (5)
$300

The fourth from E.H.Crawford, 26.04.95.



2887*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1889
(KM.13). The key date, toned good very fine and rare in
this condition.

$2,500

Private purchase from Klaus Ford, 24.06.97 ($2,750).

Part
2890*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1897H,
1900H and 1901 (KM.13). The third with underlying proof-
like mint bloom, the first scratched and ex mount, otherwise
very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$500

The first from Auckland Coin and Bullion, 01.10.86, third from Christchurch
Coin Fair, 13.03.85.

2888*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1893 and
1895 (KM.13). Scratches and cleaning, otherwise nearly
fine. (2) 2891*
$400 Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1898
(KM.13). Good very fine.

$250

2892
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, quarter cents,
1905 (2), 1908 (2) (KM.17), 1916 (2) (KM.27); half cents,
1908 (KM.18), 1916 (KM.28), 1932 (KM.37); one cents,
1903 (2), 1904, 1906, 1907, 1908 (KM.19), 1919 (2), 1920
(2), 1926 (2) (KM.32). Poor - good very fine. (21)

$100

Part

2889*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1894, 1896-

1900 (KM.13). Some cleaning, very good - good fine. (6)
$250
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Part

2893*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, five cents, 1902,
1903, 1910 (KM.20, a), 1918-1920 (KM.31), 1920 cupro-
nickel (KM.34), 1926, 1935 (KM.36). Fine - extremely fine,
the 1920 silver rare. (9)

$300
The 1920 silver from Klaus Ford, 14.04.97 ($305).

Part

2894*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, ten cents, 1902,
1903 (2), 1910 (2) (KM.21, a), 1916-1920, 1926 (2), 1927
(2) (KM.29, a, b). Very good - extremely fine. (14)

$100

The 1920 from 1.S.Wright, 16.03.94 ($29), the 1926 from Avon Coins,
October 1983 ($4).

2895
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, twenty cents,
1902, 1910 (2), 1916 (2), 1917, 1919, 1926, 1927 (2), 1935
round top 3, 1935 flat top 3 (4) (KM.22, a, 30, a, b). Very
good - extremely fine. (15)

$60
1916 from Avon Coins, October 1983 ($35).

Part

2896*
Straits Settlements, Edward VI, fifty cents, 1902, 1903 and
1905 (KM.23). The second has been mounted, the first very
good and the last good very fine. (3)

$200

2897*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII and George V, fifty cents,
1907, 1907H, 1908 (2), 1908H, 1920 (3), 1921 (KM.24,
35.1). Fine - good very fine. (9)

$150
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Part

2898*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII and George V, one dollars,
1903, 1904 (KM.25), 1907, 1907H (2), 1908 (2), 1909
(KM.26), 1919, 1920 (KM.33). Good fine - good extremely
fine. (10)

$500

2899
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, dollar, 1904B (KM.25).
Cleaned, extremely fine.

$70

2900*
Sweden, Gustav XV Adolphus, (1611-1632), Sater and
Nykoping Mint, copper two (2) ore, rectangular, rough
cut as issued, token currency in copper, 1627, (KM.107).
Nearly very fine.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2315).

2901
Sweden, Frederick I, four daler, 1726, plate money (KM.
PM74), sea salvage example, from the wreck of the Nicobar.
Corners eaten away, fair.

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



2902
Sweden, Gustav IV Adolf, one twelfth skilling, 1802
(KM.563); Carl XIII skilling, 1814 (KM.585); Carl
XIV Johan, half skilling, 1821 (KM.596). Toned, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7509, 7510, 7511).

2903
Sweden, Oscar Il, bronze one ore, 1874, 1895, 1907
(KM.734, 750, 768); Gustaf V, 1909, iron 1917, 1948
(KM.777.2, 789, 810); copper 1950 (KM.810); Gustaf
VI, 1956TS (KM.820); similar two ore 1880, 1891, iron
1918 (2), 1946, (KM.746, 790, 811). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$140

2904

Sweden, Oscar |l, bronze five ore, 1881, 1882, 1905, 1907

(KM.736, 757, 770); Gustaf V, 1909, iron 1917, 1947

(KM.779, 791, 812). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)
$140

Part

2905*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver ten ore, 1876ST (lllustrated), 1902
(KM.737, 755); Gustaf V, 1936G, 1942G (KM.780, 813);
silver twenty five ore Oscar Il 1902EB, 1907EB, (KM.739,
775); Gustaf V 1910W, 1946 TS, (KM.785, 798); Gustaf VI
1950TS, (KM.816). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$140

2906*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver fifty ore, 1883EB, (KM.740). With
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$220

2907
Sweden, Oscar I, silver two kronor 1876EB, (KM.742).
Very fine, scarce.

$100

2908*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver one krona, 1898EB, (KM.747). With
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$280

2909
Sweden, Oscar I, silver one krona, 1901EB, (KM.760);
silver two kronor 1880EB, 1892EB, (KM.749, 761). Very
good - very fine. (3)

$140

2910*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver two kronor 1897EB, (KM.761).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$220

2911
Sweden, Oscar |1, silver two kronor 1897EB, commemorative
silver jubilee (KM.762). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(2)

$70

Part
2912*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver fifty ore, 1906EB (lllustrated),
(KM.771); Gustaf V, 1920W, 1939G (KM.796, 788); 1949TS
(KM.817); silver one krona 1947TS, (KM.814); silver two
kronor 1950TS, (KM.815). Very fine - uncirculated. (6)
$140

2913*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver one krona, 1906EB, (KM.772). With
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$220

2914*
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver two kronor 1906EB, (KM.773).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$140
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2915
Sweden, Oscar I, silver two kronor 1907EB, commemorative
golden wedding (KM.776); Gustaf V, silver two kronor
1921W 400th anniversary of political liberty 1932G
(KM.799) 300th anniversary of Gustaf Il death, (KM.805);
1938G, 300th anniversary of Delaware settlement, (KM.807);
normal issue 1935G, (KM.787). Uncirculated. (5)

$140

2916*
Sweden, Gustaf V, silver one krona, 1916W, 1927G,
(KM.786.1, 786.2). With mint bloom, second lightly toned
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$140

2917
Sweden, Gustaf V, silver five kronor 1935G, (KM.806);
Gustaf VI, 1952TS, 70th birthday, (KM.828); 1955TS,
(KM.829); 1959TS, Constitution sesquicentennial,
(KM.830); 1962U, 80th birthday, (KM.838); silver ten
kronor 1972U, 90th birthday, (KM.847). Extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100

2918*
Switzerland, forty batzen, Bern, coat of arms in shield
countermarked on the obverse of a France, Louis XV ecu
d'argent 1755B, and 40 over BZ in a shield countermarked
on the reverse, edge recollared with a floriated pattern
(KM.512.1). Toned good fine, countermarks very fine or
better.

$350

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from 1.S.Wright with their packet.
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Part

2919*
Switzerland, Republic, one centime 1868B, thick cross
(KM.3.1) (illustrated); 1941B (thin cross), zinc 1946B,
(KM.3.2, 3a); two centimes, 1883B (thick cross), 1933B (thin
cross), zinc 1943B, 19668, (KM.4.1, 4.2, 4a, 47). Extremely
fine - uncirculated, a few with full mint bloom. (7)

$140

Part
2920*
Switzerland, Republic, silver half franc 1850A (KM.8)
(illustrated); 1934B, copper-nickel 1975 (KM.23, 23.1). First
coin toned, extremely fine, others brilliant uncirculated, with
full mint bloom. (3)
$180

2921*
Switzerland, Republic, silver one franc 1850A (KM.9).
Brilliant uncirculated, very rare as such.

$450

2922
Switzerland, Republic, silver one franc 1850A (KM.9).
Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$140

2923
Switzerland, Republic, silver one franc 1861B, 1910B,
copper-nickel 1968B (KM.9a, 24, 24a.1). First toned, very
fine, others brilliant uncirculated. (3)

$140

2924*

Switzerland, Republic, silver two francs 1850A (KM.10).

Blue and gold patination nearly uncirculated, rare as such.
$500



2925*
Switzerland, Republic, silver five francs 1874B (KM.11).
Lightly toned, extremely fine, very scarce.

$350

2926*
Switzerland, Republic, silver five francs 1891B (KM.34).
Bright, nearly uncirculated, very scarce.

$700

2927*
Switzerland, Republic, silver five francs 1922B (KM.37).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, very scarce.

$140

2928*
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1936B Confederation Armament Fund (KM.41). Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$80
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2929*
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1939B 600th anniversary, Laupen battle (KM.42). Bright,
nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$220

2930*
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1939 Zurich Exposition (KM.43). Bright, uncirculated,
scarce.

$140

2931
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs nd
1941B 650th Anniversary of Confederation (KM.44). Bright,
uncirculated, scarce.

$70

2932*
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs nd
1944B 500th Anniversary of battle of St. Jakob (KM.45).
Lightly toned, uncirculated, scarce.

$70

2933
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1948B 100th Anniversary of Constitution (KM.48); another
1963B, Red Cross, (KM.51). Bright uncirculated. (2)

$70



2934*
Switzerland, Geneva, thaler, 1723 (KM.66; Dav.1767).
Nearly very fine.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2935*
Switzerland, Republic, Shooting Festival, Solothurn, as a
silver five francs 1855 (KM.XS3). Good extremely fine and
very rare.

$4,000

This is the only Shooting Thaler minted for circulation as coinage. The total
mintage was 3,000.

2936*

Tonkin, 1/600 piastre, 1905 (KM.1). Nearly uncirculated.
$50

2937

TDC (Tristan da Cunha), Elizabeth II, layered 24ct gold
with inlaid ruby Swarovski crystal (110g, 65mm) five
crowns, 2014 first birthday of Prince George; 2016 Battle
of Fromelles Centenary. Both in cases of issue, second coin
with certificate, uncirculated. (2)

$120

2938
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce
two dollars, Phoenix 2018. In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$150

372

2939
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I1, Perth mint, proof silver and coloured
five ounce, five dollars, Dragon and His Nine Sons 2015. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$250

2940
Tuvalu, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver and coloured
five ounce five dollars, The Koi Fish Jumps The Dragon Gate
2016. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$250

2941
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth mint, proof silver five ounce five
dollars, Dragon and His Nine Sons 2016. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$250

2942
Uganda, Perth Mint, Bank of Uganda, Matthew Flinders
Coin Collection, proof silver one ounce, five thousand
shillings 2002, four coin set, with coloured reverse. In timber
box of issue with certificate, FDC.

$120



